
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Audit Committee
At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 14 August 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Paula O'Connor

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, P M Black, T J Hennegan, P R Hood-Williams, O G James, 
P K Jones, J W Jones, M B Lewis, S Pritchard, W G Thomas, L V Walton and 
T M White

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 5
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - Pension Fund. 6 - 51

5  Overview of the Overall Status of Risk Quarter 1 2018/19. 52 - 70

6  Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2017/18. 71 - 89

7  Audit Committee Review of Performance 2017/18 Draft Action 
Plan.

90 - 93

8  Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18. 94 - 132

9  Audit Committee Action Tracker Report.  (For Information) 133 - 139

10  Audit Committee Work Plan.  (For Information) 140 - 144

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 11 September 2018 at 2.00 pm

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Wednesday, 8 August 2018
Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Audit Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 17 July 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Paula O’Connor (Independent Chair) Presided 

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P M Black T J Hennegan P R Hood-Williams
P K Jones J W Jones S Pritchard
L V Walton T M White

Officer(s)
Simon Cockings Chief Auditor
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer
Tracey Meredith Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Business 

Intelligence
Amanda Thomas Strategic Finance Officer – Corporate

Also Present:
Geraint Norman Wales Audit Office
David Williams Wales Audit Office

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): C Anderson, O G James, M B Lewis and W G Thomas

18 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: -

Councillor J W Jones –Minute No. 20 – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
- Member of Swansea Bay Port Health Authority – personal.

Councillor T M White - Minute No. 20 – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
- Member of Swansea Bay Port Health Authority – personal and Minute No. 22 – 
Wales Audit Office – City and County of Swansea Pension Fund – 2017/2018 – 
Audit Enquiries to those charged with Governance and Management. - Member of 
the Local Pension Board and benefactor of the Local Government Pension Fund – 
personal.

Paula O’Connor – Agenda as a whole – Employee of Velindre NHS Trust – Providing 
Internal Audit Service as Head of Internal Audit to Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 
University Health Board – Personal. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.07.2018) Cont’d

19 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 12 June 2018 and the 
Minutes of the Special Audit Committee held on 26 June 2018 were approved and 
signed as correct records.

Minute 17 - The Chair confirmed that she had requested a meeting with the Chief 
Executive to discuss the impact of the 31 high level risks identified and how the 
Authority is managing those risks. She reported that she was still awaiting 
confirmation of a meeting date.

Minute 17 – The Committee had resolved to attend an Audit Committee of another 
Public Body. Mid & West Wales Fire Authority was proposed and agreed by the 
Committee. It was proposed that the Chair and Vice Chair also visit an Audit 
Committee of another Local Authority, Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough Council 
was proposed. 

20 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.

Tracey Meredith, Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Business Intelligence 
(Monitoring Officer) presented the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.  

[...]
s 
the amendments / issues raised in addition to some further points the Chair had 
regarding the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 with the Head of Legal, 
Democratic Services & Business Intelligence (Monitoring Officer). The amended 
Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 would then be circulated to the Committee. 
A Special Audit Committee would only be called if necessary. The final version of the 
Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 would be reported to Council in September.  

Resolved that: - 
1) the contents of the report be noted;
2) the Chair and Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Business Intelligence 

(Monitoring Officer) discuss amendments to the Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18 and the amended version be circulated to the Audit Committee; 

3) A Special Meeting of the Audit Committee be scheduled to approve the 
amended Annual Governance Statement 2017/18, only if required; and 

4) The Chair to discuss the use of the term ‘sustainable savings’ with the Head of 
Financial Services & Service Centre. 

21 Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

Amanda Thomas, Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate, presented the Draft 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

It was outlined that Legislation required the Council to produce an annual Statement 
of Accounts in respect of each Financial year as follows:-

- By 30 June following the year to which the Accounts relate – Accounts to 
be drafted and signed by the Section 151 Officer;

- By 30 September following the year to which the Accounts relate the 
Accounts are required to be audited and approved by Council.

The Draft Accounts for 2017/18 had been prepared and were signed by the Section 
151 Officer on 1 June 2018.  A copy was provided at Appendix A of the report.

The Accounts had been formally presented to the Council’s auditors, Wales Audit 
Office, who had commenced the audit of the Accounts.  As part of the audit process, 
the Accounts would be made available for inspection by the public for a four week 
period from 23 July 2018 to 17 August 2018.

It was noted that there was no longer a requirement to include the Pension Fund in 
the Accounts and would be dealt with separately in the Pension Fund accounts. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.07.2018) Cont’d

The Committee asked questions in relation to HRA accounts; increase in 
expenditure / overspend; Right to Buy Sales and Mortgages; Charitable Trust Funds 
and Swansea Community Energy & Enterprise Scheme Shares.

The Chair and the Wales Audit Office representatives noted that the Statement of 
Accounts had been prepared early. This was very positive and allowed the 
Committee time for consideration. The Wales Audit Office reported that the ISO 260 
would be presented to Audit Committee in September. 

Resolved that: -
1) The contents of the report be noted; 
2) The Chief Treasury & Technical Officer provide a brief to the Committee on the 

position of Charitable Trust Funds to provide clarity on why they are not 
included in the Statement of Accounts.  

22 Wales Audit Office - City & County of Swansea Pension Fund - 2017-2018 - 
Audit Enquiries to those Charged with Governance and Management.

Geraint Norman, Wales Audit Office presented a letter on ‘Audit Enquiries to those 
Charged with Governance and Management’. 

The letter outlined the duties of the Wales Audit Office in respect of obtaining 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements taken as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. The letter also set out the 
enquiries as well as responses put to management and those charged with 
governance’ of the City & County of Swansea Pension Fund (the Fund).

Resolved that the enquiries and responses be noted.

23 Wales Audit Office - City & County of Swansea - 2017-2018 - Audit Enquiries to 
those Charged with Governance and Management.

Geraint Norman, Wales Audit Office presented a letter on ‘Audit Enquiries to those 
Charged with Governance and Management’. 

The letter outlines the duties of the Wales Audit Office in respect of obtaining 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements taken as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. The letter also set out the 
enquiries as well as responses put management and those charged with 
governance’ of the City & County of Swansea.

A correction to Page 55 of the Agenda Pack was noted: - 
Appendix 1 – Background – Bullet point 1 – Should refer to UA (Unitary Authority) 
instead of UHB. 

The Committee discussed the responses to enquiries. It was noted that the 
Corporate Fraud Plan was approved on the basis of ongoing resources and 
suggested that this be reflected in the responses. 

Page 4



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.07.2018) Cont’d

The Committee also highlighted the response to Question 9 which stated that the 
current position in respect of delivering planned savings and drawing on reserves 
was not sustainable in the long term. 

Resolved that the enquiries and responses be noted.

24 Audit Committee Action Tracker Report.

The Chief Auditor provided an Action tracker report ‘for information’.

The Chair noted that she had not had sight of Significant Risks. 

25 Audit Committee Work Plan.

The Chief Auditor reported the Audit Committee Work Plan ‘for information’.

He noted that the Social Care Contracts Update had been added to 9 April 2019

The meeting ended at 3.05 pm

Chair

Page 5



Report of the Section 151 Officer   

Audit Committee - 14 August 2018

City & County of Swansea Pension Fund 
Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18

Purpose: To note the City & County of Swansea Pension Fund, Draft 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18

Consultation: Legal, Finance and Access to Services. 

Recommendation: That The City & County of Swansea Pension Fund, Draft 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18 is noted

Report Author: Jeff Dong

Finance Officer: Ben Smith

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer:

Stephanie Williams

Sherill Hopkins

City & County of Swansea Pension Fund  Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18

1 Background
1.1 The City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Accounts have traditionally formed  a 

distinct and separate component of the Statement of Accounts of the City & County of 
Swansea as a whole. It has been determined by Welsh Government in consultation 
with CIPFA, that they are no longer required to be presented as a whole document 
but can now be presented separately. Attached at Appendix 1 is the Draft Statement 
of Accounts for the City & County of Swansea Pension Fund 2017/18.

2 Audit
2.1 The Wales Audit Office have commenced their audit of the Pension Fund Draft 

Statement of Accounts 2017/18 in line with their audit plan presented to Pension Fund 
Committee in March 2018. Their ISA 260 report of their findings shall be presented to 
Pension Fund Committee at the conclusion of the audit in September 2018

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



3 Recommendation
3.1 The Audit Committee is asked to note the City & County of Swansea Pension Fund  

Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 as attached at Appendix 1, subject to audit.
4 Legal Implications
4.1 There are no legal implications arsing from this report

5 Financial Implications
5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report

6 Equality and Engagement Implications
6.1 There are no equality and engagement implications arising from this report

Background Papers: None

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Report of the Corporate Director (Resources)
 

Audit Committee – 14th August 2018

Overview of the Overall Status of Risk 
Quarter 1 2018/19

Purpose: The report presents an overview of the status of risk in the 
Council to provide assurance to the Committee on the 
effectiveness of the risk management policy and 
framework and its operation within the Council.

Report Author: Richard Rowlands

Finance Officer: Paul Roach

Legal Officer: Debbie Smith

Access to Services Officer: Sherill Hopkins

For Information

1. Background

1.1 The Audit Committee requested on the 11th July 2017 an overview every 
quarter on the overall status of risk in the Council to give assurance that 
the risk management process is being followed.

1.2 This report at Appendix A covers the Quarter 1 2018/19 period and 
compared to the position at Quarter 4 2017/18. 

2. Corporate Risk Register

2.1 Following on from discussions at Audit Committee concerning access 
to the Council’s Corporate Risk Register, Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) has now given approval to include the Corporate Risk 
Register and associated detail into the public reports pack for Audit 
Committee. The Corporate Risk Register (dated 08/08/18) is included 
within the report attached at Appendix B.

Page 52

Agenda Item 5



3. Equality and Engagement Implications

3.1 There are no direct equality and engagement implications from this 
report.  

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications.

5. Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications.

Background papers: None

Appendices:  Appendix A - Summary of the overall status of risk within the 
Council Quarter 1 2018/19.
Appendix B – Corporate Risk Register dated 08/08/18

Page 53



APPENDIX A

Audit Committee – 14th August 18

Summary of the overall status of risk within the Council – Quarter 1 2018/19

The following report summarises the overall status of risk within Swansea Council.

Overall Risk Status – Quarter 1 2018/19

Th
[...]
it testing carried out reasonable assurance can be given that the 
systems of internal control are operating effectively and that no significant 
weaknesses were identified which would have a material impact on the 
Council’s financial affairs.

Page 74



4.9 The Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 is due to be presented to the 
Audit Committee on the 14th August 2018 which includes a review of actual 
work completed compared to the Annual Plan for 2017/18. 

4.10 The Internal Audit Annual Report for 2017/18 also includes the Chief 
Auditor’s opinion on the internal control environment for 2017/18 which also 
states that based on the audit testing carried out reasonable assurance can 
be given that the systems of internal control are operating effectively and 
that no significant weaknesses were identified which would have a material 
impact on the Council’s financial affairs.

4.11 The Internal Audit Annual Report of School Audits 2016/17 was presented 
to the Audit Committee. This report summarised the school audits 
undertaken during the year and identified some common themes identified 
across school audits.

5. Annual Governance Statement 2016/17

5.1 The draft Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 was presented to the 
Audit Committee prior to being reported to Council for approval. 

5.2 This gave the Committee the opportunity to review and comment upon 
the Statement and to ensure that it properly reflected the assurances 
provided to the Committee over the course of the year.

6. Annual Statement of Accounts 2016/17

6.1 The Strategic Finance Manager (Corporate) presented the draft Statement 
of Accounts 2016/17 for the Council and the Pension Fund to the 
Committee and answered a number of queries raised by members of the 
Committee.

6.2 Following completion of the audit of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17, 
the Wales Audit Office to presented its ISA 260 reports on the audit of 
financial statements of the Council and Pension Fund to the Audit 
Committe
[...]
l Audit recommendations seems to happen more quickly 
to the Committee. Internal Audit stated that they categorise their wok under four levels of 
assurance – anything that is graded ‘moderate’ or below has a follow-up audit programmed in for 
three months and the HoS is called to update the Audit Committee. 

 The Audit Committee is unclear on the WAO process for monitoring recommendation completion.

 The Audit Committee is not aware of the escalation process the WAO follows when 
actions/recommendations are not completed.  

 The Audit Committee believed there are significant delays in actioning external audit 
recommendations and that there is work for the Audit Committee and WAO to do here – the Audit 
Committee would like to track recommendations in committee meetings and would like to develop 
a tracker with the Internal Audit team. 

Exit Questions

What one thing would you improve? (5 replies)
 Better understanding of risks and how to action.

 Get a grip on the risk register and associated risks.

 Improve reporting content to Audit Committee on governance, the assurance framework and risk.

 Separate Annual Governance Statement for Audit Committee to consider and approve (Separate to 
Annual Accounts).

 Greater freedom to choose different areas of the Council’s finances to look into.

Page 88



Page 89



Report of the Chief Auditor 

Audit Committee – 14 August 2018

Audit Committee Performance Review 2017/18 
Draft Action Plan 

Purpose: This report details the proposed action plan to be 
implemented to address the key findings that 
came from the Audit Committee Performance 
Review 2017/18.

Policy Framework: None 

Consultation: Legal, Finance and Access to Services

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Committee reviews and 
approves Audit Committee Performance Review 
Action Plan for 2017/18. 

Report Authors: Simon Cockings / Paula O’Connor 

Finance Officer: Simon Cockings 

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith

Access to Services 
Officer:

Cath
[...]
hips.

Lead Officer: Chief Executive / Head of Legal, 
Democratic Services & Business Intelligence.

December 
2018

Page 92



Key Finding Proposed Actions Target Date 
Reporting – produce a 
programme of expected 
external reports for 
Audit Committee to 
receive.

Known expected external reports will be added to 
the Audit Committee Work Programme.

Lead Officer: Strategic Delivery & Performance 
Manager.

September 
2018

Recommendations – 
produce a tracker for 
the recommendations 
that arise from the work 
of internal and external 
audit so that Audit 
Committee can 
effectively monitor 
progress.

Tracker for recommendations to be developed that 
will capture internal and external recommendations.

To be discussed with Chief Auditor and Chief 
Finance Officer. 

Lead Officer: Chief Auditor, Chief Finance Officer 

December 
2018

Wales Audit Office 
(WAO) escalation 
process – clarify the 
process the WAO uses 
to escalate actions 
when recommendations 
have not been 
completed.

WAO to explain the process at the next Audit 
Committee Meeting. 

Lead: Wales Audit Office 

September 
2018

Meeting with WAO – 
consider who should 
attend meetings with 
the WAO as external 
auditor (just the Chair 
or the whole 
committee).    

To be discussed by Committee. 

Lead: Chair of the Audit Committee 

September
2018

Page 93



Report of the Chief Auditor

Audit Committee – 14 August 2018

Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18

Purpose: This report reviews the work of the Internal Audit 
Section during 2017/18 and includes the Chief 
Auditor’s required opinion on the internal control 
environment for 2017/18 based on the audit 
testing completed in the year.

Policy Framework: None 

Consultation: Legal, Finance and Access to Services

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Committee: 
1.Review and discuss the work of the Internal       

Audit Section during 2017/18.
2.Review the annual review of conformance with 

the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.
3.Consider the Statement of Organisational 

Independence.  
4.Consider the Chief Auditor’s opinion on the 

internal control environment.

Report Author: Simon Cockings

Finance Officer: Simon Cockings

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith 

Access to Services 
Officer:

Catherine Window 

1. Introduction

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) defines Internal 
Audit as an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps 

Page 94

Agenda Item 8



an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes.

1.2 This report reviews the work of the Internal Audit Section in 2017/18 and 
compares its performance against the Internal Audit Annual Plan for the 
year which was approved by the Audit Committee on 28 March 2017. 

1.3 A series of Performance Indicators are used to measure the performance 
of the Internal Audit Section against agreed targets set at the start of the 
year and also in comparison with other Welsh Authorities. A review of the 
Performance Indicators in 2017/18 is included in this report. 

1.4 This report also contains the Chief Auditor’s required opinion on the 
overall standards of the control environment in operation in the Council 
based on the testing performed during 2017/18.

1.5 This report and the annual opinion on internal control are key elements of 
assurance that are used in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

2. Review of 2017/18

2.1 A summary of time spent in 2017/18 on the different categories of 
Internal Audit work is shown in Appendix 1. 

2.2 As shown in the summary table, there has been a reduction of 194 days 
(7.9%) in the actual productive audit days achieved against the planned 
number of productive days.

2.3 The loss of productive days was mainly due to the increased level of 
sickness (+88 days),
[...]
en compared to the results of other 
comparable authorities in Wales based on population. However, at the 
time of writing this report the results from a number of suitable 
comparator authorities have not been received. This was also the case 
for the 2016/17 PI results. Because of this, no comparator data has been 
included in Appendix 3.  

4.8 Unfortunately, the comparison with other Internal Audit Sections across 
Wales is becoming less meaningful over time as a number of Authorities 
no longer collect the data or are only able to provide results for some of 
the PI’s.

5. Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme and Statement of 
Conformance with the PSIAS 

5.1 It is a requirement of the PSIAS that internal audit providers must 
maintain a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
which covers all aspects of the internal audit activity and is intended to 
assist in raising standards across the public sector and ensuring 
consistency in improvement. 

5.2 The QAIP allows internal audit providers to be assessed, both internally 
and externally, to show that the provider is fully complying with the 
PSIAS. Internal assessments are both ongoing and periodic and an 
external assessment must be undertaken at least once every 5 years.

5.3 The preferred method adopted in Swansea was a self-assessment 
review subject to external validation using the peer review group 
established by the Welsh Chief Auditors Group. 

Page 99



5.4 The outcome of the peer review was presented to the Head of Financial 
Services & Service Centre, the Director of Resources and the Chief 
Executive on 28/03/18 and to Audit Committee on the 10/04/18. In 
summary, the peer review concluded that the City and County of 
Swansea’s Internal Audit Section is broadly compliant with the PSIAS 
and CIPFA Application Note with no significant deviations from the 
Standards being noted. Some areas for improvement were highlighted as 
part of the review and the recommendations arising from t
[...]
uncil’s corporate 
governance arrangements.

14 To consider summaries of specific internal audit reports as requested.

15. To consider reports dealing with the management and performance of the providers of internal 
audit services.

16. To consider a report from internal audit on agreed recommendations not implemented within a 
reasonable timescale.

17. To consider the external auditor’s annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to those charged 
with governance.

18. To consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor.

19. To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value for 
money.

Page 143



Appendix 1
Audit Committee Workplan 2018/19

20. To commission work from internal and external audit.

Financial Reporting
21. To review the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider whether appropriate 
accounting policies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial 
statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the Council.

22. To consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues arising from 
the audit of the accounts.

Accountability Arrangements
23. To report to full Council on a regular basis on the committee’s performance in relation to the terms 
of reference and the effectiveness of the committee is meeting its purpose.

Note: Audit Committee Statement of Purpose extracted from the Council Constitution (31.01.18). 

Page 144


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	4 Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - Pension Fund.
	04a - Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-18

	5 Overview of the Overall Status of Risk Quarter 1 2018/19.
	05a - Appendix A_Overall Risk Status_Q1 18-19_v4.0_28 July 18
	05b - Appendix B_Corporate Risk Register_08 Aug 18_v1.0_08 Aug 18

	6 Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2017/18.
	7 Audit Committee Review of Performance 2017/18 Draft Action Plan.
	8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18.
	08a - Copy of Internal Audit Annual Report 201718 - Appendix 1
	08bi - Copy of Internal Audit Annual Report 201718 - Appendix 2i
	08bii - Copy of Internal Audit Annual Report 201718 - Appendix 2ii
	08biii - Copy of Internal Audit Annual Report 201718 - Appendix 2iii
	08c - Copy of Internal Audit Annual Report 201718 - Appendix 3
	08d - Internal Audit Annual Report 201718 - Appendix 4
	08e - Internal Audit Annual Report 201718 - Appendix 5
	08f - Internal Audit Annual Report 201718 - Appendix 6

	9 Audit Committee Action Tracker Report.  (For Information)
	10 Audit Committee Work Plan.  (For Information)
	10a - Audit Committee Workplan 201819 App1 App2 14.08.18




Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Audit Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 14 August 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Paula O'Connor (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson P M Black P R Hood-Williams
O G James M B Lewis W G Thomas
L V Walton T M White

Officer(s)
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer
Simon Cockings Chief Auditor
Jeffrey Dong Chief Treasury & Technical Officer / Deputy Section 151 

Officer
Tracey Meredith Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Business 

Intelligence
Richard Rowlands Strategic Delivery & Performance Manager.

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): P K Jones and J W Jones

26 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: -

Councillor P R Hood-Williams – Minute No.33 - Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 
– School Governor at Crwys & Cila – Personal

Councillor M B Lewis – Minute No.29 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - 
Pension Fund – Member of the Pension Fund & Pension Fund Committee – 
Personal.

Paula O’Connor – Agenda as a whole – Employee of Velindre NHS Trust – Providing 
Internal Audit Service as Head of Internal Audit to Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 
University Health Board – Personal

Councillor W G Thomas – Minute No.29 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - 
Pension Fund – Member of the Pension Fund & Pension Fund Committee – 
Personal.

Councillor T M White – Minute No.29 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - 
Pension Fund - Member of the Local Pension Board and benefactor of the Local 
Government Pension Fund – personal,  Minute No.31 - Draft Audit Committee 
Annual Report 2017/18 – Mentioned as Committee Member within report – Personal 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (14.08.2018)
Cont’d

& Minute No.33 - Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 – Member of Swansea Bay 
Port Health Authority – Personal.

27 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 17 July 2018 were 
approved and signed as a correct record.

28 Matters Arising

Audit Committee -17 July 2017 – Minute No.20 – Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18

Tracey Meredith indicated that following the last meeting she had met with the Chair 
and the finalised document had recently been distributed to Members of the 
Committee for comment. She stated she had made amendments to the document 
following comments at the last meeting.

The Chair indicated she was happy with the revised version and sought Members 
views on the document.

Members requested that a special meeting of the Committee be arranged to 
consider the revised paper. 

29 Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - Pension Fund.

Jeff Dong presented the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund Statement of 
Accounts 2017/18. 

It was stated that the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund Accounts formed a 
distinct and separate component of the Statement of Accounts of the City and 
County of Swansea as a whole. 

He provided a detailed and informative analysis of the Accounts, highlighting the 
positive return and stated that the long-term cash flow projections were  positive for 
the Fund into the medium term.  He added that the net assets of the Fund has risen 
to £1,914,031,000 at 31 March 2018, and had recently passed £2,000,000,000.

The City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 
were detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.

The Committee asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly.

Resolved that the Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be noted.

30 Overview of the Overall Status of Risk Quarter 1 2018/19.

Richard Rowlands presented a report which outlined an overview of the status of risk 
in the Council, and provided assurance to the Committee on the effectiveness of the 
risk management policy and framework and its operation within the Authority.



Minutes of the Audit Committee (14.08.2018)
Cont’d

He indicated that following the previous request from the Committee, CMT had 
agreed to make the corporate risk register available, and it was included in the 
agenda papers.

He referred to and detailed the 13 main corporate risks outlined in the register. All 
bar one were classed as “amber” – the risk concerning financial control and 
sustainable Swansea is “Red” given the financial situation. He indicated that all these 
risks were identified, evaluated and responded to by CMT and by CMT and Cabinet 
following the production of the new Corporate Plan and were recorded onto the 
Corporate Risk Register before the start of the financial year. He indicated that the 
risks are closely monitored and reviewed by CMT on a regular basis and were jointly 
reviewed by CMT and Cabinet on 7 August. He indicated that the risks will be 
reviewed regularly by both CMT and jointly by CMT and Cabinet in line with the new 
Risk Policy. He further indicated that there were a level of “sub” risks which came 
under these, which were also continually monitored by Officers.

The Chair noted that the format and content would be further developed by CMT for 
future meetings, and to assist CMT the Chair had provided Richard Rowlands with 
Risk Registers from other Local Authorities to consider as a benchmark.  The Chair 
also advised Members that a meeting had been confirmed with the Chief Executive.

Members outlined that these risks shown were all at a very high/corporate level, and 
indicated they felt the Committee should have access to the issues identified on the 
“sub” risk register. 

Richard Rowlands indicated he could would pass on the Committee’s request to 
CMT for access to the “sub” register.

The Chair stated she was still having problems accessing the register electronically. 
Richard Rowlands indicated that staff in IT were trying to resolve the issue, as well 
as other issues linked to the register.

31 Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2017/18.

The Chair indicated she had liaised closely with the Chief Auditor during the 
compilation of the report. She thanked both Officers for their support since her 
election and for the work of the previous Chair.

Simon Cockings presented the draft Audit Committee Annual Report for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.  He added that the report would be presented to Council later in the 
year.

Members discussed the contents of the report and suggested a slight amendment to 
Para 9.4 to reflect a more positive outcome.

Resolved that the report, with the amendments suggested above be approved and 
presented to a future meeting of Council.



Minutes of the Audit Committee (14.08.2018)
Cont’d

32 Audit Committee Review of Performance 2017/18 Draft Action Plan.

The Chair presented the report which detailed the proposed action plan for 
implementation, which will address the key findings that arose from the Audit 
Committee’s Review of Performance in 2017/18.

She requested that the action plan be appended to the Workplan report that the 
Committee receives each meeting.

Resolved that the Action Plan be approved and appended to the Workplan at the 
September and December meetings.

33 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18.

The Chief Auditor presented the report which outlines and reviews the work of the 
Internal Audit Section during 2017/18 and includes the Chief Auditor’s required 
opinion on the internal control environment for 2017/18 based on the audit testing 
completed in the year.

He outlined and detailed the contents of the report, including the following key areas:
 Staffing issues;
 Audit jobs completed(86% - highest ever for team);
 “Non planned” Investigations undertaken;
 Follow up audits undertaken;
 Performance Indicators;
 Implications on team of relocation to Guildhall, agile working and new 

computer software;
 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme & Statement of Conformance 

with PSIAS;
 Excellent outcome of the peer review by Cardiff Council;
 Statement of Organisational Independence;
 Internal Control Opinion;

He placed on record his thanks to the team for their excellent work during the past 
year.

The Chair queried the foundation of some of the PI’s and suggested that the Chief 
Auditor raise the need for a refresh of PI’s through the Welsh Chief Auditors Group, 
in order that they become more up to date and relevant. She also requested that 
future year’s Internal Audit Plans include reference to the Council’s main corporate 
priorities.

Resolved that the report be noted and approved.

34 Audit Committee Action Tracker Report.

Simon Cockings provided an action tracker report ‘for information’.

The Chair raised queries on the several of the issues contained in the tracker, the 
Chief Auditor responded accordingly.



Minutes of the Audit Committee (14.08.2018)
Cont’d

35 Audit Committee Work Plan.

Simon Cockings reported the Audit Committee Work Plan ‘for information’.

The meeting ended at 3.47 pm

Chair


